ALLEN GENEALOGICAL

AND

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

WINTER 2002 P. 0. BOX 789, KINDER, LA. 70648 ISSUE NO. 204




Allen Genealogical and Historical Society
Post Office Box # 789 Kinder, Louisiana 70648

2002 Officers

President-----e-eeeee - Ramona Bruce CrossRoads is published
Vice President---------- Betty Sarver quarterly. in January,
Secretary/Treasurer-—- Bill Fawcett April, July, and October

Publishing Editor----- Ethel F. Sacker
Consulting Historian— Wridley Fontenot

Meetings are held on the last Tuesday of each month at 10 AM in the Genealogy Room
of the Kinder Library, a branch of Allen Parish Libraries.

Membership fees arc $12.00 per calendar year for a single person. which includes an
annual subscription to CrossRoads, ‘our new publication, which will be published
guarterly, and mailed out to each member.

Single copies and back issues are available for $3.00 each to anyone.

Queries are free to members: $3.00 for non-members--and will be published as space
permits. Please include all necessary information, such as names, dates, places. or place
references, and your name and address.

We encourage and welcome contributions of genealogical and historical interest for
inclusion in CrossRoads; especially material pertinent to Allen Parish. The Socicty docs
not assume responsibility for accuracy of information submitted and published, nor does
it assume responsibility for any copyright infringement of submitted and published
malerial. We reserve the right to edit and/or reject material not suitable for publication.

We will accept donations of books, periodicals, and other material of Genealogical and
Historical interest relating to this area. These will be placed in the Genealogy Room of
the Kinder Library.

The Society will be keeping family file folders. which contain family historics.
pedigrees, and family group shects, newspaper clippings, and other items of interest.
These will offer an excellent source for research. Any Society member will be glad to
assist those needing help. Necessary forms are available in the Library.

All new members are asked to supply a five-generation Ancestor Chart, which will be
kept in a file in the Genealogy Room of the Kinder Library.

A blank five-generation Ancestor chart form is included in each issuc of CrossRoads.

Of Interest:
We are nearing the end of recording Rev. Paul Leeds™ Church Records. We are now in
the precess of indexing them, and will be ready to start printing them into book forms.
Tris ha. bezn, and still is, an exciting project of great importance to the preservation of’
our past history and heritage.

Thanks to all who sent in a 5-Generation Chart. These will eventually be put into book
form, and will be available for purchase. More on this later.

WELCOME new member. Barbara H. Swire 162 Freddie Swire Ln. Ragley, LA 70657



Table of Contents

Allen Panish Genealogical & Historical Society; of general interest I
Table of Contents 2
SPECIAL SPEAKER 2
1944 Class Play of Kinder High School 3
Allen Parish Post Offices of Former Years with Maps 4,
Susan White Langley Obituary (Apr. 01, 1839-Oct. 04, 1929) 6
Famuly group sheet of John Baptiste Langley, Jr. 7
Sonnier Cemetery — Soileau, Allen Parish, LA 8.9,10,11
>-Generation Ancestor Chart—Bill Fawcett 12
Blank 5-Generation Ancestor Chart I3
Application Form for Membership 14
Index [5

SPICIAL SPEAKER

September 17, 2002 meeting of the Allen Genealogical & Historical Society was held in the Genealogy
Room of the Kinder Branch of Allen Parish Libraries, at 10 AM.

Mr. Gerald Harrington, Clerk of Court for Allen Parish, was the guest speaker. He gave a very interesting
and informative talk and discussion on functions of Clerk of Court oftices, and records available, and hoy
best to search and obtain copies of these various records,

Civil, Probate, Successions, and all Criminal records are processed and maintained by Clerk of Court. Al
all Elections are handled, machines are kept in working order, ballots checked, Jury lists kept for selectio
of Jurors, and the oftice also act as Ex-Officio notary for Allen Parish (such as someone wanting to get
copies of marriage license, birth certificates).

All systems are being up-dated, according to Mr. Harrington. A more modern filling system has been put
into place: those records on microfilm are being converted to CDs, computer programs instituted, and “be
mdexing ™ is underway. All this is very time consuming and expensive, he stated, but will in time, provide
more efficient, cost effective system, and a safer method of preserving valuable records.

As of now, all original records can be seen, but will be pulled by Deputy Clerks in the office. A fee will b
charged for all copies Ty

Mr. Harrington elaborated on the fact that microfilm can'be converted to CDs, and this is a work in
progress. Also of particular interest was the recording of Military Discharges, (DD214). This service will
done without cost as an honor to all veterans.

Another interesting item is: Birth Cards may be obtained at the Clerk of Court office. These cards are now
Just as acceptable as Birth Certificates, accordi ng to Gerald Harrington.

The Clerk of Court and oftice does a tremendous service for all Genealogists, and is to be commended for
the vision demonstrated.

Written by: Ethel Fontenot Sacker.
Printed with consent of Gerald Harrington.



Class Play Presented at Kinder High School (copy from 1944)

The Sentor Class
of the
Kinder High School
Presents

“Miss Ginger”

Under the direction of
LERILIND HANCHEY

By special arrangement with The Northwestern Press. Minneapolis. Minn.

HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM
Wednesday, April 12, 1944, 8:00 o’clock

EE SYNOPSIS***
ACT 1. Various guests arrive at Honeymoon Trail Inn - all interested in
reward for missing heiress.
ACT 11, Missing heiress appears; but is not identified.
ACT 111. Heiress, victim of Amnesia. identified.

BETWEEN ACTS
1. CHORUS, Mrs. Kinard’s 1. and 2™ Grades.
2. GIRLS” CHORUS
3. PIANO SOLOS. by Mrs. Bobby Root.

CHARACTERS

Minnic-----meeeeee a Tomantic maid-----===---m—ceeeeee Marilvn Vaughn
Ima—eeoo desk clerk-—-—-——e . IZ thel Fontenot
George----m-mmmm A POrEr-———memmmeeee Ray Fontenot
Jacki@m—mmemcmee a girl in [ove-—-semom Dorothy Baker
MacNulty-------meeeeoo 2 MySIErious traveler-----=--mm-e-ae- James Lambert
71 ¢ [ > M LI 1 (a] B Lorraine Johnson
Pege-mmeee e R G | R Margie Nell Rougeau
SuEe—mmmeee - her friend-- Rosemary Cronan
Constable Blackstone-----an officer--———memeemeeee_ Charles “Buddy™ Unkel
Speed Blake-escoorma. LI 7 0T0) (o] o Calvin Harvey
Bobby-cmmee 2863 T [ A ———— JTohn Fruge
Ginger--—— oo i adoap Nelress e Maxine Pitre

N — radio announcer - LLurline Morow



(First Postmasters and Post Office)

ALLEN Parist,
POST OFFICE Established  Discontinued  Mail to Eirst Postaster
Bel 17 0ct 1918 31 Aug 186U C 1o RB of Reeves Thomas J. Hightower
Named for & Albert Bel - local lumber and land magriale.
Bel RB 1 8Sep 1960 31 May 19754  Reevas
Bond 22 Aug 1895 27 Feb 193”7  Oakdale John Bond
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Named for the first posimaster. Pop (1895) about 200.
Burissa 7 Jun 1887 15 Jul 189 Oberlin George W. Ford
re: 7 Oct 1895 31 Jan 191:  Kinder
Established and re-estab .shed in Calcasisy Psh. Pop (1887) 200-300.
Canton 30 Sep 1886 15 Apr 1913 Oberlin James N. Slrother
Established in Calcasieu Psh
Coles 27 Feb 1901 12 Aug 1907  C to Resves John A. Bush
Established and changed in Calcasieu Psh. Pop {1907) about 30 families.
Cresk 14 Apr 1910 30 Apr 1913 Tenmile George A. Perkins
Eslablished in Calcasieu 2sh. Pop (1910} about 75. :
tlizabeth 3 May 1907 oP Robert C. Adams

Established in Calcasieu 2sh. Named for the daughte! of Sam Parks - sawmill owner.
Pep (1807) about 1000: (1950) 1113; (1980) 454.

£mad 28 Jun 1913 30 Apr 1927  Kinder Maude Philyaw

Grant 3 Jul 1894 OP James A. Grarit
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Named for the first postinaster. Pop (1894) 90.

Guy 26 Jul 1809 30 Apr 1926 Oberlin Edward E. Richards
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Pop (1909) about 200.

Hamps 40ct1916 29 Apr 1922 Oberlin Norman Whitaker

Kinder 12 Jul 1892 oP Charles T. Higgins

Established in Calcasieu Psh. Named for Jim .Kinder - first seltler and storeowner.
Pop (1892) 15-20 in village - 100-150 total: (1910) 635 (1950) 200%; {1980} 2603.

Le Blanc 20 Dec 1899 OopP Joseph M. Le Blanc
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Pop (1899) about 125 - 10 village.

Mab €5 Sep 1936 10 Mar 1942 Elizabeth Charles V. Thompson

Marionville 6 Jul 1910 28 Feb 1913 Elizabelh Charley R. Hudson
Pop (1910) about 500.

Mittie 27 Nov 1916 oP Mittie Burniti

Moeling 24 Apr 1908 30 Nov 1917  Overlin James M. Mccain
Established in Calcasisu Psh.

Qakburn 3Jul 1916 15 Jun 1918 * Grant William G. Young

Qakdale 21 Jan 1896 QP ‘ William Perkins

Established in Calcasieu Psh. Named by surveyors impressed with the ve oak trees found there.
Pop (1920) 4016; (1950) 5398; (1980) 7155,

Oberlin 16 Apr 1830 OoP Charles Powars
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Named for the Ohio hometown of many early settlers.
Pop (1910) 232; (1950) 1544; (1980) 1764.

Pawnee 26 Jul 1897 31 Jul 1922 Glenmora Joseph H. Kurth Jr
Established in Calcasieu Psh. Pop (1897) about 150. (*szw milf')

Phillips Bluif 16 Jul 1878 15 Apr 1924 Kinder Henry F. Myres
Established in Calcasieu Ps, then to Jefferson Davis Pst.

Reeves 13 Aug 1907 oP David C. Creal

was Coles. Changed in Calcasieu Psh. Named for Dallas H. Reeves - Grist Mill Owner.
Pop (1920) 243; (1950) 106; (1980} 199.



ALLEN Parish

POST OFFICE - I.stablished  Qiscontinued  Mail to

Reids 25 Apr 1911 14 Sep 1935 Filkin
Hamed for the first postmaster. Pop (1911} about 400.

Simmons 24 Mar 1890 30 Apr 1915 Tenmile
Fstablished in Calcasieu P'sh. Pop (1890) about 100

Soapstone 30 Jun 1916 15 Feb 1929 Fitkin

Tenmile 21 Sep 1886 15 Oct 1926 Mittie
Established in Calcasieu Psh.

Vizard Oct 1911 30 Jun 1918 Emad
Mamed for the first postmaster. Pop (1911) about 200.

Ward 26 Nov 1906 24 Aug 1918  Guy
Established in Calcasieu F'sh. Pop (1308) about 500

Yelgar 15 Jan 1910 15 Oct 1936 Mab

“Yelgar' is 'Ragley' in reverse. Pop {1910) about 400.

20ST OFFICES NEVER IN CPERATION

First Postmaster
Robert A. Raid

Albert Burnelt

Vinie C. Hil.
Archey C. R, Turner

Anthony Vizard Jr
Frederick A. Rice

Marlin .. Regley

John G. Hamiiton

JOH
® NSCNVILLE

Cotton Ball 15 Mar 1918 Never in ope-ation
Hampton 17 Jul 1912 No further reierence Edward L. Williams
J PAWNEE @ |
__HHWH_J* v ¢ I
@®SOAPSTONE - ': 'Msgggm ", :
RE IDS MAB N
L Y <
| 9 P
! @CREEK @MARIONVIL _E b St ‘9
Y 0AKDALE
OBRANT @' ENMILE THE BAYq
® §
! TENMILE (1924) ;
OAKBURN '
® ®wane
.j‘
OR'UN.OMIT'”E ,.GUY
| ® F
| SIMMONS, ~ goNr @
MITTIE (1916) - — -
i
ALLEN PARISH 4
rl-rﬂr;-:,—f—u'-ﬁr,-r—:r::w:"r-ﬂ .[
(ER T R T e R OAKLIMN QPF“!NG. L
13 2] n
MILES i ®vizaro(9is) ; -
‘j zw; - ¢ OBERLIN
HEWITT <
= s (ie02) @ Zj %y,
COLES : ETTLEMENT .w T ey, HAMPO
* FuoeLing, 8
t @COLES } < HEWITT © solEAlg
| LE Bt-f”c ' MICKORY FLAT, o
(1916 ® JOHN
@BARNES (REEK i £ ERnA SN ¢
. s ,
. A A e S LE BLANC : :
arl REEVEA | H o ;:M\f) .
EE " Q"\‘m& Xﬁg‘ .
PHILLIPS BLUFF g ™"y,
! PEARL(1907) e & St ~t = - S—
i o ° KINDER
PEAR! § ¥ COVERDALE
i {" [}
PHILLIPS BLUFF SERPENT '
mmpy @ s8] ' il |
L-_____l

5



Obituary of Susan White Langley (April 1, 1839 - October 4, 1929)

Mrs. Susan Langley was possibly the oldest person in this section, born April Ist. 1839, on Beaver Creek
She was one of five children born to Meredith and Louisa Lee White. Other children were Martin White,
Lucinda (Mrs. Wm. Jackson), Elizabeth (Mrs. Francis Peet), and Emily (Mrs. Howell Myers), all decease
Betore the Civil War, the family moved to Green Oak Settlement and lived on the old Gidlow place, nort
of the hittle church. About 1861, the deceased was married to Jean Battiste Langley, son of John Battiste ;
family Reid Langley, and moved at once to the old home now occupied by their son Austin, and his famil
In this home they lived. raised their family, and died, husband dying October 22, 1914, and now the wife
October 4th. 1929. Of the children but two survive, Paul and Austin. The deceased were Miss Clemence,
Millie (Mrs. Narcisse Fruge), Andre, and Oscar, a twin to Austin. In 1916 Mirs. Langley united with the
Congregational Church at Green Oak and attended services till she was past ninty years old, long as healt
and strength permitted. For several months, old age and sickness confined her to her home and bed, durin
which time she suftered greatly, but in quiet resignation and trust. Her body was laid to rest in Green OQak
Cemetery beside her husband and where many relatives lie, on Saturday, October 5th., services being
conducted by her Pastor, Paul Leeds. Another link with the vamishing past has been broken with, the
Tribune shares in sympathy with the bereaved friends.

Contributed by: Ethel Fontenot Sacker and Merle Marcantel Bunch.

Genealogy Notes by: Nancy Fruge

Meredith and Louisa Lee White and children are listed on the 1850 Calcasicu Parish Census. In the 1860
Cale. Parish Census, Susan White is |8 ycars old and still living at home in the Hickory Flat arca.

Susan’s husband, John B. Langley (1835 - 1914), was the grandson of Jean Langley (abt. 1784 - 1820) and
Maric Anne Olivier, widow of Nicholas Fruge. They were both early settlers of the Opelousas District.

k& ¥ & &k ok k& K

Notes by: Fthel Fontenot Sacker.

Itis mteresting to note that there are many, many descendants of the above tamilies, living in the Kinder,
Rmgstarm, Green Oak, and Indian Village settiements as of today.

A son of Meredith White and Louisa [ee White was Martin White, who was a brother to Susan White
Langley, and who lived in the Kinder area. He served as a Confederate Soldier in the Civil War, and about
871, married Marte Sclina Pitre from this area, and they made their home here. Martin White donated lar
about five miles north of Kinder to be used for a Church and a Cemetery. It became known as the Green
Oak Cemetery. That 1s where Martin White is buried, along with his sister, and many other member and
descendents of his family.

The White, Langley, and Pitre familics have an interesting and colorful history in Allen Parish, and
"CrossRoads" plans to do further features on them.



Compiled by: Husband:

John Baptiste Langley, Ir.

erle Bunch

Born: May 18, 1835 in: Calcasieu Parish, LA
hgTdSacker Married: 1861 in: St. Landry Parish, 1.A
Died: October 22, 1914 in: Green Oak Settlement, near Kinder, LA Bur- Green Oak Cem.
Burial:
Father: John Baptiste Langley, Sr.
Mother: Emily Reed
Other Spouses:
Wife: Susan White
Born: April 01, 1839 in: Beaver Creek, Louisiana
Died: October 04, 1929 in: Kinder, LA Bur: Green Oak Cem.
Burial:
Father: Meredith White
Mother: Louisa (Eliza) Lee
Other Spouses:
CHILDREN
! Name: Andrew Langley
Born: December 28, 1869 in: Rev. Leeds' Records
M Died: April 26, 1915 in:
Rurial:
Married: December 24, 1903 » in: Kinder, LA by: Rev. Paul L.eeds
Spouse: Louvenia "Vena" Bell
2 Name: Clemence Langley
Born: January 27, 1873 in
Married: in
F Died: Bef 1929 in: Never married
Burial:
Spouse:
3 Name: Millie (Amelia) Langley
Born: July 1874 in:
F Di.edf n:
Burial:
Married: in:
Spouse: Narcisse Fruge
4 Name: Paul Langley
Born: June 04, 1873 m:
Died: December 26, 1963 in: Kinder. 1A
M ‘Burial. in: Green Qak Cem.
Married: 1894 in
Spouse: Lizzie (Elizabeth) Chandler
Married: Abt. 1912 in:
Spouse: Ada Austin
5 Name: Austin Langley
Born: February 01, 1877 in: (WW1 Draft Registration Card has 1874 as DOB)
M Died: April 03, 1962 in: Kinder, Allen Parish, LA (age 88) in the Kinder Hosp.
1urial: in: Green Oak Cemetery
Married: March 03, 1908 in: Opel. Ct. Hse. Mar. # 33200
Spouse: Lillic Mae Smith
6 Name: Oscar Langley
Born: February 1877 in
M Married: m:
Died: Bef. 1929 in:
Burial:
Spouse:




SONNIER CEMETERY - near Soileau in Allen Parish, LA
Submitted by Nancy P. Frugé (nfrugeRipa.net)

The Sonnier Cemetery is located on the Sonnier Road, about a mile off Huwy 26, n
orth of Elton and just southwest of Scileau.

Recorded by Nancy P. Frugé on March 23, 26802. Rows are recorded from left to r
ight beginning at the south fence.

SONNIER, Della Shuff no dates

2 spaces

CARRIERE, Child of Leon & RAgot Feb. 1, 1989 - Feb. 1 1908

space

KORLESKI, Donald G. (WWII-Korea Uet) July 3, 1928 - May 18, 1990

KORLESKI, Attie Aa. (Korea Uet) Feb. 5, 1912 - Oct. 15, 1982

ARDOIN, Mary A. [Miller] Aug. 15, 1884 - March 21, 1961
[m. Ulyese ARDOINI<KNF>

ARDOIN. Ulyese Feb. 27, 1992 - May 13, 1354

[m. Mary A. MILLER]I<NF>
ARDOIN, Baby of Ulyese

ARDOIN. Harrow Oct. 13, 1915 - Dec. 29, 1917

CARRIERE, Lucindy Oct. 18, 1912 - Jan. 5, 1918

CARRIERE, Joseph Hugh March 21, 1919 - Aug. 22, 1920

CARRIERE, Paul Clarence Feb. 6, 1821 - HMarch 25, 1323

CARRIERE, Mrs. Leon Aug. 8, 1882 - Feb. 21, 1934
Row 2

5 spaces

FONTENOT, Maximie age 59 - April 15, 1912

7 spaces

CARRIERE. Leon Nou. 23, 1877 - Feb. 8, 1935
Row 3

2 spaces

SONNIER, Donat Jan. 26, 1831 - Feb. 15, 1895

{unmarked vault) .

4 spaces i

MOUILLE, Child or Arville Oct. 7, 1915 - Oct. 7, 1915

SONNIER, Donat Jr. no dates

SONNIER, Joe Curlie July 7, 1928 - Feb. 23, 1923

SONNIER, Marie Aug. 16, 1919 - April 38, 1929

SONNIER, Preston (child of Joseph] Jan. 13, 1930 - Feb. 13, 1931
SONNIER,
SONNIER, Bertha

Row 4
SONNIER, Mattie Harch 24, 1892 - May 28, 1941
SONNIER, Adam July 6, 1887 - Oct. 3, 1980
LACASE, Flavia T. (w/o Donat Sonniler)April 11, 1832 - 1910
space
????. FLorence Dct. 31, 1934 - 1934



MOUILLE, Sadnia
3 spaces
CHAPMAN, Preston
2 spaces

Row 5
MOUILLE, Arville R.
SOHMNIER, Azeline Nean
SONMIER, John
8 spaces
DUPLICHAIN, Alcide
DUPLECHAIN, Dolina M.
UEILLON,
(unmarked vault)

Row b6
3 spaces
MARCANTEL , Agnes
8 spaces
Gate
SONNIER, Hobert (WHI Uet)
SONNIER, Sedonia F. {Fontenot]

Row 7
DURIO. Child of Leon & Delia
DURIO, Joseph Roland (child)
2 spaces
(unmarked child)
MARCANTEL, Toshan
MARCANTEL, Dominiec
(illegible child’'s grave)
LAFLEUR, F. D.
FONTENOT, Eva
FONTENOT Hosxim [Maxime] (son)

FONTEXNST. lLezime
FONTENOT, Mary D.
FORTENOT, Clarice
3 spaces
BERTRAND, Joe
BERTRAND, Anna G.

Row §
3 spaces
DRVID, Mary Marine
DAVID, Eluzy EBlanch
BELLON, Eva D. [David]

Row =
LAFLEUR, HMansel J.

LAFLEUR, Howard

Sonnier Cornm

Jan. 27, 1918 - May 5. 1923

1937 - 1941
1872 - Jan. 6, 1959
1866 - 1955
1873 - 1944
1882 - 1946

June 6, 1892 - May 22. 1976
Aug. 8. 1912 - July 17. 1985

July 10, 1920 - June 26. 1986

1893 - 1981
Dec. 9, 1900 - Jan. 19, 1984

no dates
no dates

July 2, 1913 - April 22. 1971
no dates

March 1918 - May 1918
d. 1927
Oct. -1,1919 ~ Aug. 8 200}
[m. Rene DEUVILLE]<NF>
Jan. 27, 1888 - June 1. 1968
Feb. 28, 1916 - Feb. 25. 1977
Oct. 21, 1941 - July 20, 2001

Sept. 13, 13900 - Sept. 17. 1982
Feb. 13, 1903 - Nou. 6. 1976

Qct. 15. 1827 - Preneed

April 25, 1931 Dec. 5, 1991

May 27. 1929 - March 2. 1986
[m. Adson J. BELLON]{NF>

April 6. 1933 - Nou. 12. 2007

[m. Lurleen L.J<NF>
April 4. 1922 - April 26. 1999

9



LAFLEUR, Joseph

????, David Leo

{(unmarked child’'s slab w/cross)
DARVID, Hattie

DAVID, Dolzy

GUILLORY, Celize

GUILLORY, Joseph C.

SOILEAU, Pauline [Guillory]Lafleur

space
LAFLEUR, Edward L. (WWII Uet)

Row 10
2 spaces
BRISCOE, Isaac

(md. 4-28-1948)

Feb. 19, 1896 - May 18, 1986
84 yrs - March 22, 1870

Aug. 9, 19067 - March 1, 1939
Dec. 30, 1983 - Oct. 14, 1980
July 23, 1870 - Aug. 23, 1963
Oct. 18, 1855 - Now. 26, 1925
Sept. 15, 1887 - Nou. 29, 1979

Jan. 19, 1820 - Nov. 2, 1986

Feb. 7, 1927 - Oct. 3, 1996

[s/0 Perry BRISCOE & Josephine THIBODEAUX; w.Lydia LAFLEUR]<NF>
BRISCOE, Lydia L.[LAFLEUR](md. 4-28-1948)}Jan. 24, 1929 - Prenced
[d/o Joseph LAFLEUR & Louise DAVID; wm. Isaac BRISCOE]<NF>

3 spaces
ARDOIN, {(illegible)

HOLITOR, Wilford MBlancM(md. 1-26-1957)May 26, 1928 - July 15, 2000
MOLITOR, Eva Mae HMeMeN (md. 1-26-1957)March 28, 1940 - Oct. 8, 2000

MOLITOR, Donald J.

MOLITOR, Laure S.

MOLITOR, Albert (WWI UVet)
MOLITOR, Apton

MOLITOR, Edward

ROBICHAUX, Jerry D. (WWII Vet)

ROBICHAUX, Ruby M. (md. 5-19-1947)

Row 11
RILEY, Michael Todd
4 Reserved spaces
DAUIS. Joyce Marie Sonnier

Jan. 27, 1968 - Jan. 22, 1980
Feb. 25, 1899 - May 5, 1977
Feb. 14, 1897 - Dec. 5, 1966
Nov. 28, 1899 - Jan. 6, 1968
March 16, 1921 - Dec. 10, 1991
Jan. 18, 1912 - Novu. 22, 1984
Aug. 22, 1924 - Jan. 17, 1988

June 10, 1969 - June 10, 1969

Jan. 21, 1941 - May 16, 2001

(d/o Herman Davis & Hazel Langley)

SONNIER. Herman (photo)

Sept. &6, 1921 - Preneed

{s/o Donat Sonnier,IU & Dozia Lafleur)[M. Hazel Marie LANGLEY](NF>

SONNIER. Hazel Marie Langley (photo)Oct. 24, 1922 - May 23, 1991
(d/o James Langley & Sedonia Bertrand)[m. Herman SONNIER]<NF>

SONNIER. Dozia L. [Lafleur](photo)

SONNIER, Donat {photo)
SONNIER, Jimmie L.
SONNIER, Marjorie Lee
space

HOLITOR, Willard

Row 12
space
EAVES. Emma Lou
4 spaces
BOUTTE, Iris Sonnier
BOUTTE, Leonard
SONNIER. Hadley (Korea Uet)

Sept. 15, 1894 - March 12, 1971
Feb. 15, 1887 - March 11, 13980
April 25, 1913 - Dec. 10, 1966
Oct. 28, 1919 - April 11, 1997

June 16, 1926 - April 11, 1988

Feb. 17, 1952 - June 26, 1976
Sept. 1, 1918 - Feb. 28, 1988

Aug. 13, 1919 - July 28, 1987
Aug. 1, 1930 - July 22, 1985

10



sonnier Cem

MOUILLE, Eva §. April 1@, 1891 - Aug. 16, 1972

ARTIGO, Ida Mae Aug. 13. 1910 - Aug. 20. 1990
Row 13

spaces

SONNIER, Howard J. May 28, 1917 - Dec. 15, 1985

Space

ARTIGO, HWilliam K. (WWII Uet) Jan. 18, 1915 - Jan. 25. 1985
Row 14

spaces

LAFLEUR, Dalbert C. {md. 9-20-1947) Feb. 4, 1919 - Preneed
(s/o Lastie Lafleur & Lucille Landry)
LAFLEUR, Merzie M. (md. $-20-1947) April 12, 1923 - Nou. 5, 1998
(d/o Albert Molitor & Laura Sonnier)

Row 15

spaces -
FONTEND® Maxine D. (md. 2-28-1956) Dec. 15, 1927 - Preneced
FONTENCY, Charlie J. (md. 2-28-1956) Oct. 17, 1932 - Dec. 14, 2000

spaces

Row 16
GUILLORY, Anna Joyce Dec. 4. 1946 - Aug. 21, 1995
[d/o Curley Guillory}<NF>
(unmarked vault)
spaces

- End of Sonnier Cemetery -

OTHERS KNOWN TO BE BURIED HERE-
FRUGE, Jerrica Marie age 12 - Aug. 12, 1996
[d/o Wilbur & Mary]
DUPLECHAN, Callahan Joseph NTo-ToN  March 10. 1926 - Oct. 31, 1999
[s/o Mildred GUILLORY: m. Zeuella MARCANTEL J<NF >

Annotations by Nancy P. Frugé denoted by <NF»>.

To identify or correct, contact nfrugeRipa.net .
April 20, 2002

11



5 G513 Secaond. Avenue.

cate, suae Rinder, LA 70064 9‘3 02

r23 May 2002

person as No.____ on chart No._. _____.

% John Benjamin_ Fawcett
113 oct 1871 Ce?
N il:-,h, K i.lldgr, LA
o .
e " | 13_ May 1944
pooKinder, LA

“Altaon .
{(Father of No. 1)

{

J 29 Qent 1902
iﬂ) hlnda1, LA
L. Feb 1926
mlq nnr 1988

‘ Kindor, La

1

]

Slarise lontenot

(Mmhu of N| })

212 tuly 1877 :
Pt

.I'Qli) ',\H”. ‘lg}( r
pedXinder, A

Hurk. Fawcet
1929
1.2
1950

R N
25 1aly
Kinder,

m. 4 _7\‘\]':1 1

o lrank Jlames Nevils

il?
I

1h

Tune 1884
Kinder LA
Nov 1905

s ; 12
- 1959

Eui.fi Sent
e

Mamie Nevils
- 126 Nov 1907
fw o, Kinder, LA
- J June 1999
Kinder, LA

i 2

I'-.ll.

|
1
i
A La
b, 21 Tan
phXinder,
i 22 Sent

(b8

cranford ’
18()((!\1ul|\ ¢ ol Na. 3)
LA

1983
pod. Kinder, T.A

Hlm Muart

1‘- e <!::.‘.7])'
1330 1
LA Pl

rachel
2% e

. lota,

Clarence Fawcett. fMJRéP

(Father of Now 3}

(Mother of No. 1)

ﬂlsaacmﬁawcet%_iFstceh
Fuather of MNu. 4}

b. 21 Oct 1836

p.b. South Carclina

m. 26 Nov 1862

d. 24 reb 1902

p.dkinder, LA
YMatilda Myers (Mires)

(Mother of No.

)

. 1849
Crowley, 1A
13 Oct 1888

p.d Kinder, T.A

1Walexander Fontenot

16

¥ o R
Clont. o Chart B, __
L) 113
17 :
(Mother of Mol i
b, i Cont. on chart Moo
.

(Mires) Sr.

1¢ fames Myers
b3 Seot 1802 (e ot oo,

m. 25 May 1839

T lad July 1889

arie Jeanne Cuillory

(Liothes

1941

b. 18 Tuly 1819w e
.

zoiggstln_quggpot o
bld Tebh 1798 Eumrd,J@
m.14 Oct 1830 "t

d. bhfr 1850

21Marie loulse Ramires
bﬁhtf ]_‘314 Cont. m\si;lu
d.
elisaire Lormand
1826 (Father of Foo 11,
= Cont. o Chact Mo
nm.1l Anr 1849
23Marie lTrosine Clement
(Mother of fin, 11,
l), Cont. on Chart fe,
d.

(Father of No. 5)

Ll8 Mar 1826

p.b.

I,

d. Nov. 1897

p.d

Hkmeline Lormand. PRI

(Mother of No. 5)

b: 1851

p.b.

d. 20 reb 1889

p.d.

lzpierre Nevils Sr.

hree Nevils Sr.
18 ?ﬂ(l ather of £l iz,

24 Tames Dur
L1O Tuly

(Father of No. &)
b. 8 Mar 1855
p.b. Opelousas,
Jm. 9 Mar 1875
d. 30 sSeot 1936
p.dkinder, LA

(ELllen)

(Mol'l:cr ol No. &)

b. 17 May 1854:

LA

131_[,enore

Buller

|m a4 reb 1sag o bt
.27 Feb 1910
2sliloise ¢odefroy Manuel
(Mather of Ho. 12,
1)_15 Ma}; 183 2 Cont, on chatt Fo.

1900 -

d. 1 Nowv
26William

b.28 0Oct
m. 1844

a. 1 May
27iEugenie

1881
Langley.

(Mother of Nu. 13,

pb. Ville Platte, LA 5 B9 m 1828" -
!__ J_ llq e onl. on chart Hia,
i l? Oz, 1956 4. 23 JTune 1914
p.dKinder, LA
28 B o
L. (hather of fie 14,
Cont. G chart Ho, |
l4William Cranford m.
(Father of No. 7) .
by, 1848 20
p.b. b
i, [i,
d. bef. 1900
30

pa¥inder, LA

Denlise Marcantel

15
(Mother of No. I)
b. Nov 1855
p.b.
d. 9 JTan 1924

l]-“"< 1 n(]er, LA

12

V%lneuf M%rgauLelﬁm

(Father of tHo. |
Cunte on chart to,

m.
d.
sl _voe Janis i,
(Meaher of Ho. 15,
bt E 0 ‘[\“lq—i ;{'S.rlonu‘us:..,
tly



ucestor (“hant

Chart No. _

Mame of Compiler | Person No. 1 on thig chart is the same
Addrnss person as No. - on chart Ne. 4 16
\ ss . . h. s
City, State . . e 8 1L,
Date Wather of No. 1) k.

b. 17

p.b.
3 b,

(Father of No, 2y

b d.
b p.d 18 7
e Date of Bicn 2. SO & R
rrPlace of Binh M. ; i B
e Date of Maryiape. 4 . - CpltiukT L ’
-:,T :livn of Denihy L& ) (Mothes of No. 1y d
[ e o dearh ’
p.d b 19 _ ; —
2 p_l). b,
(Father of Mo, 1) ) d. d
h
' p.d 20
p.bh. -
b,
m,
: 10 m,
. Ei::»fin--: of No. 5) ol
p.d b, 21
N OVt ooNG, Iy,
g p.h. I Conbe on b N,
2 TN T — m. -
(Mother o No. 2 ; .
d,
W, 39
p.b. p.d b
d. 11} m,
p.d. T T aNeneeaTRE 5 d
b. 27
n.h Muthe
b oty unn
1 d =
d
1r. p.d
B.b. 24
b, thathe v dy, g2,
n. Conty on Lharr Ne
£y 12 m.
A (Father ol No. ey i
2 opd 1 '
= o 2 N
8¢ 20l . _
“ :‘:; P b (Mather oot 8o, 12,
nq‘ a a h Llente on hagt o,
s 3
g e . lm
JJ 2 (bather of No. 1) ' .
. 5 .
g z b.
- p.h p.d 26 o it dipmtigies =
fw 2 R by, (Father o No, 14
ST e m LCanl, on harg No,
Y L .
>4 L—"; d. (Muther of No. o) i
I o @
: 5 g n.d b an
s 3 ;)_}). (,f\lnlhrz of No., 1‘*_
[} z 3 b toent, en t No,
FE s
xE : W) d,
z (Mother o No, 1) e,
8. v p.d.
Ca p.b. b, (Fathe No, 14,
= 9 d Cont o charg N,
i i °
P 14 ) m
5 = p.{]. (Father of No, 7y il
52 | :
ac ‘i' b 29
é . U S
£y Fap (Muther of No. 14,
S ']l p.b. b. Conl. on chait N,
— nm, d

(Mother of No. 3)

i £ e e e
: p.d |b, (Father of No

Cont, on chart No.

o
15 . n.
Pl (Mother of N, 1) d
b, i
(opansse of TN (Moths 1
(hgromsses 0t M, ) p.h. b b ek
b, d, d ‘
d

p.b. p.. p.,



Allen Genealogical & Historical Society
P.O. Box 789
Kinder, LA 70048

Application for membership or renewal.
Please enroll me as a member of the Allen Genealogical and Historical Society for the
year 2003, for which membership, | will receive 4 1ssues of CrossRoads, which is

published in the Spring, Summer, Fall, and Winter.

| have enclosed $12.00 for this membership. Make check or money order payable to
Allen Genealogical & Historical Society, and mail to the above address.

Name

Address
City — e

E-Mail optional)
Phone (optional)

Please complete the 5-Generation Chart in this issue. This will be placed in our
genealogical file in the Library. This can be done at any time, and any member will be

olad to assist you.

L.ist Surnames you are

Queries are free of charge to members.
Query: , _ .. L

L4



SURNAME INDEX

Adams 4
Austin 7
Baker 3
Bell 7
Bond 4
Bruce I
Bunch 6
Burnitt 4.5
Chandler 7
Creel 4
Cronan 3
Fawcet(5 gen. Chart) 12
Fawcett 1,212
Fontenot 1,2.3.6
Ford 4
Fruge 3.6.7
Grant 4
Hamilton 5
Hanchey 3
Harrington 2
Harvey 3
Hightower 4
Higgins 4
Hill 5
Hudson 4
Jackson §)
Johnson 3
Kinard 3
Kurth 4
Lambert 3
Langley 06,7
LLeBlanc 4
Lee 6.7
[eeds 6
Marcantel 6
McCain 4
Morow 3
Myers/Mires 406,12

Olivier
Peet/Pitre
Philyaw
Perkins
Powers
Raglev
Reed
Rice
Richards
Root
Rougeau
Sacker
Sarver
Smith

Sonnier (Cem.)

Strother
Swire
Thompson
Turner
Unkel
Vaughn
Vizard
White
Whitaker
Williams
Young

J N

-t
~~
&

AT R s LS S|
.5‘\ .
~I

od laa Lt

-
)
>

ST

’J.'..J’J.:’JI.L:.—-J‘-'.’JCM—-'——
5

= e N
~I



